

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/10/2020 4:06 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 98268-6

NO. 79261-0-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Frederick A. Graham,

Petitioner,

v.

Bank of America, N.A.,

Respondent.

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Mathew Harrington (WSBA #33276)
Karolyn Hicks (WSBA #30418)
RoseMary Reed (WSBA #34497)
STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S.
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, WA 98101-2393
Telephone: (206) 626-6000
mathew.harrington@stokeslaw.com
karolyn.hicks@stokeslaw.com
rosemary.reed@stokeslaw.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. Petitioner’s mother established a spendthrift trust, granting a *partial* interest in Trust property, entitling him to the Trust’s *income*, and giving him the ability to identify the party who will receive the remaining Trust assets upon his death..... 4

 B. The trial and appellate court agreed with the Trustee that the remainder beneficiary possesses a legally cognizable interest in the Trust and that Petitioner does not own the Trust’s assets. 7

III. ARGUMENT9

 A. Honoring the intent of the testator and the terms of the Trust, the Court of Appeals preserved Petitioner’s power of appointment, stating that Petitioner “can decide who receives the remainder interest.” 10

 B. The spendthrift clause establishes that Petitioner owns neither the assets nor the remainder, despite having the benefit of the assets..... 12

 C. The Washington State Legislature protects the interests of remainder beneficiaries by prohibiting virtual representation when there is a conflict of interest between the remainder beneficiary and the lifetime beneficiary..... 14

 D. Whether or not the remainder beneficiary is ascertainable has no bearing on the validity of the remainder beneficiary’s present interest in the Trust..... 18

 E. The Court of Appeals did not err in awarding attorneys’ fees. 20

IV. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Estate of Niehenke</i> , 117 Wn.2d 631, 818 P.2d 1324 (1991).....	20
<i>Hall’s Estate</i> , 159 Wash. 236, 292 P. 401 (1930).....	19
<i>In re Flippo</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1032, 380 P.3d 413 (2016).....	10
<i>In re Marital Tr. B Created Under the Last Will & Testament of Felecia A. Graham Dated Oct. 26, 1988</i> , 196 Wn. App. 1072, 2016 WL 6952619 (Nov. 28, 2016).....	4, 5, 7, 20
<i>In re Marital Tr. B Created Under the Last Will & Testament of Felecia A. Graham Dated Oct. 26, 1998</i> , 11 Wn. App. 2d 608, 455 P.3d 187 (2019).....	passim
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005)	10
<i>Woods View II, LLC v. Kitsap Cty.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 1, 352 P.3d 807 (2015).....	13

Statutes

RCW 11.96A.030.....	2
RCW 11.96A.120.....	passim
RCW 11.96A.150.....	20
RCW 11.96A.160.....	2, 8
RCW 11.96A.220.....	1, 2, 8
RCW 11.96A.240.....	2
RCW 11.96A.250.....	2, 8

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019).....	5
Bruce P. Flynn et al., <i>Nonjudicial Dispute Resolution Agreements in Trusts and Estates – The Washington Experience and a Proposed Act</i> , 20 ACTEC Journal 138, 141 (1994).....	16
Comments to TEDRA at § 305 (Jan. 28, 1999).....	15
Helene S. Shapo et al., BOGERT’S LAW OF TRUSTS & TRUSTEES, § 222 at 396 (3d ed. 2007)	13

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 44 (2003).....	19
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 58, <i>Comment a</i> (2003)	13
Thomas P. Gallanis, <i>The New Direction of American Trust Law</i> , 97 IOWA L. REV. 215, 219 (2011).....	13
Uniform Trust Code § 302, <i>Comment</i>	17

Rules

Rules of Appellate Procedure 13.4(b).....	9, 10, 20
Rules of Appellate Procedure 18.1(a).....	20
